REQUEST FOR LEGAL SERVICES

Date:	April 20, 2016	CORPORATION COUNSEL			
From:	Riki Hokama, Chair	2016 APR 20 PM 4: 14			
	Budget and Finance Committee				
transmittal Memo to:	DEPARTMENT OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL Attention: <u>Jeffrey Ueoka, Esq.</u>				

Subject: Fiscal Year 2017 Budget (CC-15; BF-1)

Background Data: Proposed bill to amend Chapters 3.25 and 20.20, Maui County Code, relating to the Highway Beautification Fund and the Litter Control Revolving Fund

Work Requested:	[X] FOR APPROVAL AS T [] OTHER:	O FORM AND LEGALITY		With P La	フ 一 つ
Requestor's signature Riki Hokama Riki Hokama		Contact Person		2	VII.
		Michele Yoshimura or Carla Nakata (Telephone Extensions: <u>7663 or 7659, respectively</u>)			

[] ROUTINE (WITHIN 15 WORKING DAYS)[] PRIORITY (WITHIN 10 WORKING DAYS)

[] RUSH (WITHIN 5 WORKING DAYS) [] URGENT (WITHIN 3 WORKING DAYS)

 [X] SPECIFY DUE DATE (IF IMPOSED BY SPECIFIC CIRCUMSTANCES):
 April 22, 2016, 9:00 a.m.

 REASON: For posting on April 29, 2016 Committee meeting agenda
 April 22, 2016, 9:00 a.m.

FOR CORPORATION COUNSEL'S RESPONSE

ASSIGNED TO:	ASSIGNMENT NO.	BY:

TO REQUESTOR: MAPPROVED [] DISAPPROVED [] OTHER (SEE COMMENTS BELOW) [] RETURNING--PLEASE EXPAND AND PROVIDE DETAILS REGARDING ITEMS AS NOTED

COMMENTS (NOTE - THIS SECTION NOT TO BE USED FOR LEGAL ADVICE): _____

Date

4/21/

Ву _____

(Rev. 7/03)

DEPARTMENT OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL

JEFFREY UEOKA

bf:2017bgt:160420acc01:cmn

Attachment

ORDINANCE NO. _____

BILL NO. _____ (2016)

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE HIGHWAY BEAUTIFICATION AND DISPOSAL OF ABANDONED VEHICLES REVOLVING FUND AND THE LITTER CONTROL REVOLVING FUND

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI:

SECTION 1. The purpose of this ordinance is to amend the fund to which costs of litter control authorized by the Maui County Code are deposited. Rather than reference a litter control revolving fund which was never established, the costs will be deposited into the existing highway beautification fund. This ordinance will also amend the name of the highway beautification fund for consistency with Section 286-51(b), Hawaii Revised Statutes. Finally, the ordinance will remove "Community Work Day" because the organization has been renamed, and instead use a broader reference to highway beautification.

SECTION 2. Section 3.25.030, Maui County Code, is amended by amending subsection B to read as follows:

"B. The moneys so assessed and collected shall be placed in a revolving fund entitled, "the highway beautification and disposal of abandoned <u>or derelict</u> vehicles revolving fund," to be used and administered by the County for the purpose of beautification and other related activities, including, but not limited to, animal management program carcass removal and [Community Work Day] highway beautification, concerning highways under the ownership, control, and jurisdiction of the County, and to defray the additional cost in the disposition and other related activities of abandoned vehicles as prescribed in chapter 290, [HRS.] <u>Hawaii Revised Statutes.</u>" SECTION 3. Section 20.20.070, Maui County Code, is amended by

amending subsection C to read as follows:

"C. All moneys collected under this section shall be deposited into the [litter control revolving fund as] <u>highway</u> <u>beautification and disposal of abandoned or derelict vehicles</u> <u>revolving fund</u> established [in] by section 3.25.030 of the Maui County Code."

SECTION 4. Section 20.20.080, Maui County Code, is amended to read as follows:

"20.20.080 The highway beautification and disposal of abandoned <u>or derelict</u> vehicles revolving fund. All costs recovered and other funds collected or received pursuant to this [article] <u>chapter</u> or as may be appropriated, from time to time, by the council shall be deposited into the highway beautification and disposal of abandoned <u>or derelict</u> vehicles revolving fund [which is] established by [chapter 3.25] <u>section 3.25.030</u> of the Maui County Code."

SECTION 5. Material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is

underscored. In printing this bill, the County Clerk need not include the

brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall take effect on July 1, 2016.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Department of the Corporation Counsel County of Maui 2014-3082 BF-1 CC-15 2016-04-20 Proposed Bill Highway Beautification Fund and the Litter Control Revolving Fund